

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

FEB 24 1997

ROBERT R. GORDON,
Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By [Signature]
Chief Deputy Clerk
CASE NO. 86,955

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0503843
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO. :

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
ISSUE I	10
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO STRIKE JURY VENIRE.	
ISSUE II	15
WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT GORDON'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL AT THE CLOSE OF THE EVIDENCE.	
ISSUE III	19
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT GORDON'S REQUEST FOR A SEPARATE PENALTY PHASE JURY FROM HIS CO-DEFENDANT, AND A NEW PENALTY PHASE JURY.	
I S S U E I V	21
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING APPELLANT GORDON TO DEATH AND NOT FOLLOWING THE DOCTRINE OF PROPORTIONALITY.	
ISSUE V	27
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT APPELLANT GORDON ACTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER, AND THAT THIS MURDER WAS HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL.	
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

<u>Archer v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993)	31
<u>Batson v. Kentucky,</u> 476 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712, 90 L. Ed. 2d 69 (1986)	12
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 386 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1980)	11
<u>Bush v. Sinaletary,</u> 21 Fla. L. Weekly S455 (Fla. October 16, 1996)	24
<u>Cochran v. State,</u> 547 so. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	16
<u>Colina v. State,</u> 634 So. 2d 1077 (Fla.), cert. denied, U.S. ___, 115 S. Ct. 330, 130 L. Ed. 2d 289 (1994)	25, 32
<u>DeAngelo v. State,</u> 616 so. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	15
<u>Duest v. Dugger,</u> 555 so. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	10
<u>Duren v. Missouri,</u> 439 U.S. 357, 99 S. ct. 664, 58 L. Ed. 2d 579 (1979)	13
<u>Gamble v. State,</u> 659 So.2d 242 (Fla. 1995), cert. denied, U.S. ___, 116 S. Ct. 933, 133 L. Ed. 2d 860 (1996)	21, 22
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1022 (1986)	22
<u>Hannon v. State,</u> 638 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied, U.S. ___, 115 s. ct. 1118, 130 L. Ed. 2d 1081 (1995)	25

Heinev v. State,
447 So. 2d 210 (Fla.),
cert. denied, 469 U.S. 920 (1984) 16

Hendrix v. State
637 So. 2d 916 (ha.),
cert. denied, U.S. ___, 115 s. ct.
520, 130 L. Ed. 2d 425 (1994) , , 11

Johnson v. State,
660 so. 2d 648 (Fla. 1995),
cert. denied, U.S. ___, 116 S. Ct.
1550, 134 L. Ed. 2d 653 (1996) . , 10

Lynch v. State,
293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974) , 15

Melton v. State,
638 So. 2d 927 (Fla.),
cert. denied, U.S. ___, 115 s. ct.
441, 130 L. Ed. 2d 352 (1994) 20

Mordenti v. State
630 So. 2d 1080 (ha.),
cert. denied, U.S. ___, 114 s. ct.
2726, -129 L. Ed. 2d 849 (1994) 25

Omelus v. State,
584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991) , 31

Riley v. State,
366 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1978),
cert. denied, 459 U.S. 981 (1982) 20

Rose v. Mitchell
443 U.S. 545, 99's. ct.
2993, 61 L. Ed. 2d 739 (1979) , , 13

Rose v. State,
425 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1982),
cert. denied, 461 U.S. 909 (1983) 16

Scott v. Dugger,
604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992) 22

Spencer v. State,
615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993) , 19

<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	16
<u>S a e v. Si. va,</u> 259 so. 2d 153 (Fla. 1972)	11
<u>Steinhorst v. Sinaletary,</u> 638 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1994)	22
<u>S ein ors v,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	20
<u>Swain v. Alabama,</u> 380 U.S. 202, 85 S. Ct. 824, 13 L. Ed. 2d 759 (1965)	12
<u>Taylor v. Louisiana,</u> 419 U.S. 522, 95 S. Ct. 692, 42 L. Ed. 2d 690 (1975)	12
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991), cert denied, U.S. ____, 115 s. ct. 518, 130 L. Ed. 2d 424 (1994)	15
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 630 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1993)	32
<u>Ti bbs v. State,</u> 397 so. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981), aff'd., 457 U.S. 31, 102 S. Ct. 2211, 72 L. Ed. 2d 652 (1982)	16
<u>United States v. Rodriguez,,</u> 776 F.2d 1509 (11th Cir. 1985) , ,	13
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 474 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1985), vacated on other grounds, 476 U.S. 1102, 106 S. Ct. 1943, 90 L. Ed. 2d 353 (1986)	11
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 437 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 909 (1984) ,	16
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 456 (Fla.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1000 (1993)	31
